Average Annual MOP Production Rate ~735,000 metric tonnes

Average Annual Salt Production Rate 1 million metric tonnes

Average Flat Real MOP Price CFR Brazil US$412/tonne

Average Flat Real Salt Price CFR East Coast US US$60/tonne

Capital Cost (including US$45.5m contingency) US$387 million

Total Cash Cost FOB Port of Casablanca US$125.3/tonne

All-in-Sustaining Cash FOB Port of Casablanca US$158.0/tonne

Average Steady State EBITDA US$307 million

Average Steady State EBTDA Margin 61.5%

Average Steady State Annual Post-Tax Cash Flow US$235 million

Average Steady State Post Tax Cash Margin 47.1%

Post Tax NPV8 (nominal) US$1.4 billion

Post Tax IRR (nominal) 38.5%

Post-tax Payback Period 2.6yrs

Table 1: Key Assumptions and Results

4

Economic Sensitivity Analysis

Economic sensitivity analyses of Khemisset shows it to be a financially robust project that delivers strong NPVs

and healthy cashflows through a range of potash prices. A summary of NPVs at a variety of potash prices and

discount rates can be seen in Table 2 below.

NPV - US$ millions Flat Real MOP Price - US$/tonne

Discount
Rate

288

(-30%)
350

(-15%)
412

(Base)
473

(15%)
536

(30%)

4% 1,151.0  1,719.6  2,288.3  2,857.0  3,425.7

6% 855.5  1,316.0  1,776.5  2,237.0  2,697.5

8% 634.9  1,012.9  1,390.9  1,768.9  2,146.9

10% 468.1  782.4  1,096.7  1,410.9  1,725.2

Table 2: NPV Sensitivity to Potash Price and Discount Rate

Strong cashflow generation at a variety of low potash prices is fundamental to the ability to finance the Project.

Khemisset delivers strong, post-tax, cashflows which Management believes will be capable of delivering the

requisite finance to complete the construction and ramp up of the mine. A summary of the EBITDA, post-tax

cashflow and IRR at a variety of potash prices can been seen in Table 3, Table 4 and Table 5 below.

EBITDA – US$ millions Flat Real MOP Price - US$/tonne

227

(-45%)
288

(-30%)
350

(-15%)
412

[…]

Freight to Brazil was estimated based on distance and times from www.searates.com, loading rates in the Port

of Casablanca, and daily freight rates for Handymax (up to 35,000 DWT) obtained from several of sources.

http://www.searates.com/

49

Operating Cost Item US$/t ROM US$/t MOP

Mining (incl Contract Mining) 7.8 60.2

Processing 5.5 42.7

Other Site Operating Costs 0.7 5.6

Administration 0.4 2.8

Total Cash Cost to Mine Gate 14.4 111.2

Trucking to Port of Casablanca and Port Charges 2.0 14.1

Sustaining Capital 4.2 32.7

All-in-Sustaining Cash Cost (FOB Casablanca) 20.6 158.0

Freight to Brazil 1.4 10.0

All-in-Sustaining Cash Cost to Brazil 22.0 168.0

Table 22: All-in Sustaining Cash Cost to Brazil for First Full Year of Production

Economic Analysis

Economic sensitivity analysis of Khemisset shows it to be a financially robust project that delivers very strong

NPVs and cashflows through a range of potash prices. A summary of NPVs at a variety of potash prices and

discount rates can be seen in Table 23 below.

NPV - US$ millions MOP Price - US$/tonne

Discount
Rate

288

(-30%)
350

(-15%)
412

(Base)
473

(15%)
536

(30%)

4% 1,151.0  1,719.6  2,288.3  2,857.0  3,425.7

6% 855.5  1,316.0  1,776.5  2,237.0  2,697.5

8% 634.9  1,012.9  1,390.9  1,768.9  2,146.9

10% 468.1  782.4  1,096.7  1,410.9  1,725.2

Table 23: NPV Sensitivity to Potash Price and Discount Rate

Strong cashflow generation at a variety of low potash prices is fundamental to the ability to finance the Project.

Khemisset delivers strong, post-tax, cashflows which Management believes will be capable of delivering the

requisite finance to complete the construction and ramp up of the mine. A summary of the post-tax cashflow

and EBITDA at a variety of potash prices can been seen in Table 24, Table 25 and Table 26 below.

EBITDA – US$ millions MOP Price - US$/tonne

 227
(-45%)

288
(-30%)

350
(-15%)

412
(Base)